

No. 7-11/EC/DD/2015

Dated 21st December, 2015

## <u>ORDER</u>

Whereas, the Administrator of Daman and Diu, has determined the **total number** of seats and the seats to be reserved for women, the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes and women belonging to these castes/tribes in the Daman Municipal Council vide Notification No.1/28/95/EC(LB)/12, dated the 10<sup>th</sup> April, 1995;

And whereas the wards of Daman Municipal Council have been delimited by the Election Commission for the Union Territory of Daman and Diu, appointed under section 185 of the Andaman and Nicobar Islands (Panchayats) Regulation, 1994, that was notified in the Official Gazette of Daman and Diu vide Notification No.68 dated 30<sup>th</sup> November, 2015;

- 2 --

## EXTRAORDINARY No. : 78 DATED : 21<sup>st</sup> DECEMBER, 2015.

And whereas, Rule 3 (1) (b) of the Daman and Diu Municipalities (Elections) Rules, 1995 provides that "wards in which seats are reserved for the Scheduled Castes, the Scheduled Tribes, women belonging to these castes or tribes or women shall, as far as practicable, be distributed in different parts of each Council";

And whereas, Rules 3(1) (c) of the said Rules provides inter alia that " the seats reserved under clause (b) may be rotated by the Commission by draw of lots separately for the Scheduled Castes, the Scheduled Tribes and the women so that it is ensured that seats are so reserved in favour of such castes, tribes or women in all the wards before such reservation is made in respect of a ward for the second time for that category";

And in compliance thereof, a draw of lot was held in the Conference Hall of the Collectorate, Daman, on 21.12.2015 in the presence of representatives of political parties and others interested in the subject;

Now, consequent to the draw of lots and in pursuance of Section 9(4) of the Daman and Diu Municipalities (Amendment) Regulation, 1994 read with rule 3 (1) (b) & (c) of the Daman and Diu Municipalities (Elections) Rules, 1995, the Election Commission hereby allots the seats reserved for women, the Scheduled Tribes, and women belonging to the Scheduled Tribes in the Daman Municipal Council in the UT of Daman and Diu, as shown in Schedule appended to this order, for the forthcoming General Election.

Ms. Bhupinder Prasad) Election Commissioner

- 3 -

EXTRAORDINARY No. : 78 DATED : 21<sup>st</sup> DECEMBER, 2015.

[Election Commission's Order No.7-11/EC/DD/2015, dated the 21<sup>st</sup> December, 2015]

. . .

## Schedule

RESERVATION OF SEATS FOR SCHEDULED TRIBES AND WOMEN IN DAMAN MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

Sr. No.	Ward No.	Reserved for
1	Ward No.4	General (Woman)
2	Ward No.7	General (Woman)
3	Ward No.8	General (Woman)
4	Ward No.9	General (Woman)
5	Ward No.10	Scheduled Tribes (Woman)

(Ms. Bhupinder Prasad) Election Commissioner